
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 APOLOGIES 
 Contact 

(01480) 
  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on the 
24th November 2005. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 2005  
(Pages 9 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Information Management seeking 
approval for the content of the Council’s Implementing Electronic 
Government (IEG) Statement 2005. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

4. CALL CENTRE PERFORMANCE AND PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
CALL HANDLING ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology on 
levels of performance achieved by the call centre in its first month of 
operation and seeking approval for certain changes in call-handling 
arrangements.  
 

D Oliver 
388309 

5. BLACK AND MINORITY ETHNIC (BME) HOUSING STRATEGY  
(Pages 45 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services seeking 
approval for the draft Black and Minority Ethnic Housing Strategy 
2005/06. 
 
(A copy of the Draft Strategy has been appended separately to the 
agenda) 
 

J Barrett 
388203 

6. NUISANCE VEHICLES  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Public Health Manager on powers from the 
DVLA to remove untaxed vehicles from the public highway. 
 

J Allan 
388281 

7. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 

 



 
 (a) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 55 - 

58) 
 

 

  To consider the report of the meeting of the Public Conveniences 
Advisory Group held on 24th November 2005. 
 

Ms C Deller 
388007 

 (b) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS  
(Pages 59 - 70) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport 
detailing proposals for the improvement and ongoing 
maintenance of town centre public conveniences. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

8. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION OFFICER: REQUEST FOR THE 
RELEASE OF FUNDS  (Pages 71 - 74) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services to consider a 
request for the release of funding for a Homelessness Prevention 
Officer post. 
 

S Plant  
388240 

9. ALFRED HALL MEMORIAL FIELD/EYNESBURY ROVERS FC 
DESIGN BRIEF  (Pages 75 - 84) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager requesting the 
adoption of the revised design brief as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 

M Huntington 
388404 

10. RAMSEY CONSERVATION AREA, BOUNDARY REVIEW, 
CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS  (Pages 85 - 106) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval for consultation purposes of the draft Management Plan for 
the Ramsey Conservation Area. 
 

L Brown 
388476 

11. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF - THE GRAND CINEMA, RAMSEY  (Pages 
107 - 122) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services, to 
consider the outcome of consultations on the draft Development Brief 
for the Grand Cinema, Ramsey. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 

12. RESIDIENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE, MOORHOUSE DRIVE, 
HUNTINGDON  (Pages 123 - 124) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Housing Services and of Legal 
and Estates regarding the disposal of Council-owned land at 
Moorhouse Drive, Huntingdon. 
 

F Mastrandrea 
388208 

K Phillips 
388260 

13. THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM VARIATION 
PENDING THE APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF COMMERCE 
AND TECHNOLOGY  (Pages 125 - 126) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration to 
consider interim arrangements relating to the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation pending the recruitment of a replacement Director of 
Commerce and Technology. 
 

Mr R Reeves 
388003 



 
14. APPOINTMENTS PANEL   
 

 

 The Appointments Panel established by the Council on 18th May 2005 
comprises Councillors Baker, Davies, Rogers and Simpson, together 
with the relevant Executive Councillor in relation to the post to be filled. 
The remit of the Panel is to make recommendations to full Council on 
the appointment of a Chief Executive and, subject to the Employment 
Procedure Rules, to make appointments to Chief Officer and Heads of 
Services posts. 
 
In anticipation of the forthcoming vacancy in the post of Director of 
Commerce and Technology, the Chief Executive will report on the 
requirement for Cabinet to nominate an Executive Councillor to serve 
on the Panel for this purpose.  
 

P Watkins 
388002 

15. EMPLOYMENT PANEL   
 

 

 To appoint an Executive Councillor as ex-officio Member of the 
Employment  Panel.  
 

P Watkins 
388002 

16. RISK MANAGEMENT   
 

 

 Arising from a review of Risk Management procedures, the Corporate 
Governance Panel has recommended that a Cabinet member  be 
appointed Risk management “Champion”. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

   
 Dated this 7 day of December 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 



 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 24 November 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

 

104. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th November 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

105. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Cou
[...]
ewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period July – September 
2005 by external fund managers in the matter of investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 
 

110. HUNTINGDON HIGH STREET -  ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPROVEMENTS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated 
on progress with the Huntingdon High Street environmental 

3



improvements scheme. 
 
Having considered a request for the release of funding from the 
Medium Term Plan to enable tenders to be prepared for phase 2 of 
the scheme to proceed comprising improvements to the adjoining St 
Benedict’s Court area, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the progress of the Huntingdon High Street, 
Environmental Improvements Scheme be noted; and 

 
(b) that the release of funding for phase 2 of the scheme 

in 2006/07 be approved. 
 

111. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding be released from the MTP for the 
replacement of the bar air conditioning unit at St Neots 
Leisure Centre. 

 
112. CORE POLICIES DPD - AFFORDABLE HOUSING TARGETS:  

PREFERRED OPTION FOR CONSULTATION   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/11, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing a preferred option for affordable housing 
targets and contributions for inclusion in the Council’s Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (DPD).  Members were reminded that 
the Core Strategy would establish a spatial vision for the District and 
criteria-based policies to guide the development and use of land and 
would form a framework for a range of documents. 
 
Having considered the option proposed and in noting that a target 
figure of 40% or more for the total number of affordable dwellings in 
future housing developments was in line with the Cambridgeshire 
Structure Plan, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
preferred approach for affordable housing targets as 
outlined in the appendix to the report now submitted as a 
basis for public consultation. 

 
113. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Estates (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council’s management of assets against National Property 
Performance Indicators for 2004/05. 
 

4



Having been acquainted with four new performance management 
initiatives dealing with maintenance, environmental property issues, 
suitability and accessibility, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and the 
performance indicator information contained in 
Appendix A to the report approved; and 

 
(b) that the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 

be designated as “Champion” to promote efficient and 
effective asset management in respect of all District 
Council land and property. 

 
114. LICENSING ACT 2003 - IMPLEMENTATION   
 
 Further to Minute No.03/70 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with progress in implementing the Licensing 
Act 2003.  Members were reminded that the Act had abolished 
several existing licensing regimes administered by the licensing 
justices and district councils and replaced them with a new licensing 
regime administered by the District Council for the supply of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment and late night refreshment.  Members were 
advised that the transfer had been successfully completed with over 
550 applications for premises licences and club premises certificates 
and 600 applications for personal licences being received by th
[...]
 by the Heads of Administration and of 

Personnel Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to make redundant 
post ref CN.046 in the Central Services Directorate arising from the 
transfer of the Council’s switchboard facilities to the call centre in 
September 2005 and to grant the post holder early retirement. 
 
Having been acquainted with the recommendations of the 
Employment Panel on this matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a supplementary estimate be approved to enable the 
early retirement of the holder of ref CN.046 as set out in 
paragraph 5.2 of  the report now submitted. 

 
120. COUNCILLOR D P HOLLEY   
 
 In view of his decision to resign from the position of Leader of the 

Council with effect from 7th December 2005, the Deputy Leader on 
behalf of the Cabinet paid tribute to the contribution made by 
Councillor Holley during his 16 years as Leader of the Council and for 
his commitment to Huntingdonshire.  Members extended their best 
wishes to Councillor Holley for the future. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report 

 
Prepared by: Chris Hall   Page 1 of 2 
Date: 15th November 2005   Version: 1 

                                                                                        
COMT 
CUSTOMER FIRST ADVISORY GROUP 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (PLANNING AND FINANCE) 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

22ND NOVEMBER 2005 
29TH NOVEMBER 2005 
12TH DECEMBER 2005 
15TH DECEMBER 2005 
22ND FEBRUARY 2006 

 
IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 2005 

(Report by the Head of Information Management) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1       The purpose of this report is to seek approval to submit the IEG 5 statement by the OPDM 

deadline of 19th December 2005. 
 
2. SUPPORTING / BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Council is required to submit a statement of progress against e-government targets to 

the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) each year. St
[...]
shire District Council, Equality and Inclusion Strategy, June 2005 
• CPA Inspection Report 
• BMG, Housing Needs and Preferences of BME groups in Huntingdonshire, 

2005 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Jo Barrett, Housing Strategy Manager 

  (01480) 388203 
 

46



  
 

COMT 
CABINET 

15 NOVEMBER 2005 
15 DECEMBER 2005 

 

NUISANCE VEHICLES 
(Report by Public Health Manager) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members about the availability 

of devolved powers from DVLA to remove untaxed vehicles from the 
public highway, to explain how these powers could enhance our 
service for dealing with nuisance vehicles, to seek adoption of the 
devolved powers and delegated authority for authorised officers to 
use the powers in the manner described. 

 
1.2 Huntingdonshire District Council has a good track record in dealing 

with abandoned vehicles and this devolved power would provide a 
useful additional tool for combating nuisance vehicles on the street in 
certain circumstances. 

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Devolved powers were introduced in 2002 and are available to local 

authorities and police forces wishing to act as agents of the Secretary 
of State within the regulations set out in the Vehicles Excise Duty 
(Immobilisation, Removal and Disposal of Vehicles) Regulations 1997 
(as amended). 

 
2.2 The DVLA has advised that there are currently 65 local authorities 

operating these powers and a further 41 are in discussion about 
adopting them. 

 
2.3 If the powers are adopted by the Council they have to be operated in 

accordance with a code of practice drawn up by the DVLA and the 
Council has to sign up to that code which is attached as an annex to 
this report. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Untaxed vehicles on the highway are frequently unregistered and 

uninsured and can fall into the category of nuisance vehicles that 
blight communities and attract anti-social behaviour and vehicle 
crime.  The removal of unta
[...]
 the DVLA code of practice on behalf of the District Council; and 
 
5.4 the Head of Environmental Health Services be authorised to enter 

into an agreement with the existing abandoned vehicles contractor to 
collect, store, destroy, return, sell or otherwise dispose of untaxed 
nuisance vehicles in accordance with the DVLA code of practice in 
return for the fees set out in the Vehicle Excise Duty (Immobilisation, 
Removal and Disposal of Vehicles) Regulations 1997 (as amended). 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Vehicle Excise Duty (Immobilisation, Removal and Disposal of Vehicles) 
Regulations 1997 (as amended) 
 
DVLA Code of Practice/Agreement for Dealing with Untaxed Vehicles 
 
Contact Officer: John Allan 

 01480 388281 
 

49



Annex A 
 

CODE OF PRACTICE / AGREEMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 
WHEELCLAMPING OF UNLICENSED VEHICLES 
 
1. The Council will act as partners with DVLA and will operate within 
the regulations set out in the Vehicle Excise Duty (Immobilisation, 
Removal and Disposal of Vehicles) Regulations 1997 (as amended). 
 
2. The council officers will spot untaxed vehicles and use the online 
abandoned vehicles web link to authorise unlicensed vehicles 24 hours 
per day, as per the instructions in Annex B. 
 
3. If the online link is not available, the Council can contact DVLA to 
seek authorisation to clamp.  This information will be returned in the 
form of four messages:  
 

a. Authorised to clamp or instantly lift 
 
b. Not authorised to clamp but issue CLE2/6 
 
c. Not authorised 
 
d.  Stolen Vehicle 

 
4. In order for the offender to be prosecuted it is essential that the 
council official issues a CLE2/6 on the vehicle and sends a copy to 
DVLA’s Local Office for prosecution action to be taken forward.  
 
5. When authorisation to clamp is given, then the Council will 
immobilise or instantly lift the vehicle and issue a CLE2/6.  An 
information leaflet and warning notices should be placed on the 
windscreen of the vehicle.  Ideally,
[...]
is an extension south of Bury 
church to include an area of archaeological significance related to the 
early history of that place, which is supported by the Cambridgeshire 
Archaeological Service. 

 
3.4 Limited comments were received in relation to the Management Plan, 

which was generally considered to indicate a positive approach to the 
enhancement of the Conservation Area. Some respondents questioned 
the limited information provided behind each project heading. In fact, the 
Plan is, at this stage, only a list of proposals that will be developed in 
conjunction with local groups. Where appropriate, further project work 
within the Management Plan will be subject to separate consultation and 
approval by Cabinet. 

 
3.5 On 25th July 2005, the Development Control Panel supported, in 

principle, the proposals set out in the original draft Boundary Review 
Document, Character Assessment and Management Plan. 

 
3.6 If Cabinet agrees to adopt the revisions to the boundary, appropriate 

notices will be advertised in accordance with the provisions of section 69 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 

86



 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That the Cabinet considers the responses to comments presented in 

Appendix 1 and agrees to: 
 

1. Designate the proposed Ramsey Conservation Area according to 
the boundary in the revised Ramsey Boundary Review document, 
incorporating the specified changes (Appendix 2); 

 
2. Adopt the revised Ramsey Conservation Area Character 

Assessment (as previously circulated) with the amendments 
contained in Appendix 3 of this paper, which will become a 
material consideration in planning decisions.  

 
3. Adopt the Ramsey Conservation Area Management Plan as a set 

of proposals for the enhancement of the Conservation Area and as 
a basis for further discussion and project work. 

 
4. Authorize the Head of Planning Services to make any minor 

consequential amendments to the text and illustrat
[...]
he Code of Procurement, which also applies to sales of assets, 

the disposal of land would normally take place following the receipt of 
sealed tenders after a period of marketing. The Code does not cover a 
situation whereby the sale of development land takes place to one 
purchaser. Therefore Cabinet approval is required if this arrangement 
is to be adopted. 

 
3.2 In order to ensure that the best consideration reasonably obtainable is being 

achieved, an independent valuation would be obtained for the site. This would 
be based on the information being prepared for marketing including a draft 
section 106 agreement. 

 
3.3 Any sale to HHP would need to incorporate provisions to ensure there is an 

agreed programme of development and to protect the Council’s position 
should the site not be developed in whole or HHP wish to sell on the site or 
part of the site. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The sale of the site to HHP would enable the grant to be drawn down this 

year.  Without the grant, the affordable housing element would be delayed 
and it may be necessary to alter the housing mix to incorporate more shared 
ownership. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that:- 
 

(a) the sale of land at Moorhouse Drive, Huntingdon, to HHP be 
approved in principle 

(b) the Director of Central Services, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillors for Resources and Welfare, and Finance, be 
authorised to approve the detailed terms for sale. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

• Oxmoor Action Plan 
• Site Location Plan (attached)  
• Report to Cabinet  29.1.04 

 
Contact Officer: Frank Mastrandrea, Policy and Enabling Officer 

Keith Phillips, Estate and Property Manager 
  (01480) 388208 

 (01480) 388260 
 

124



CABINET       15TH DECEMBER 2005  
EMPLOYMENT PANEL     8TH FEBRUARY 2006 
 

THE COUNCIL’S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM VARIATION PENDING 
THE APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMERCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. 
[...]
 Executive for the Director of Commerce and 
Technology wherever the latter term appears in the Delegation Scheme. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 13

125



4.1 Interim arrangements are required to facilitate the discharge of responsibilities 
delegated to the Director of Commerce and Technology until a new Director is 
recruited. 

 
4.2 The most convenient way of addressing the matter in the interregnum would 

be via the appointment of the Chief Executive for that purpose. 
 
4.3 Accordingly it is - 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
 that, with effect from 20th January 2006 and pending the recruitment 

of a new Director, the Chief Executive be authorised to undertake the 
powers delegated to the Director of Commerce and Technology in the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, with the exception of those relating 
to the financial Proper Officer and Section 151 functions..  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Roy Reeves - (01480) 388003 
 
Background Papers:  The Council’s Constitution 
 
 

126




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Council Chamber, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 15 December 2005. 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence was submitted on 

behalf of Councillor D P Holley. 
   

121. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 24th November 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

122. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
123. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 2005   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/33 and by way of report by the Head of 

Information Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) Members were acquainted with the contents of the final 2005 
Implementing Electronic Government (IEG) Statement for submission 
to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that Council be recommended to approve the submission of 

2005 IEG Statement 
 

124. CALL CENTRE PERFORMANCE AND PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
CALL HANDLING ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 A report by the Director of Commerce and Technology was submitted 

( a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the 
levels of performance achieved by the call centre in its first month of 
operation. 
 
Having considered proposals to improve the service further, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted, the number of 

operational lines increased and the trial use of call queuing 
arrangements for a three month period as outlined in 
paragraph 4 of the report now submitted be approved. 



 
125. BLACK AND MINORITY ETHNIC (BME) HOUSING STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted with the 
content of a proposed Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) Housing 
Strategy. 
 
Having been advised that the document would be submitted to Go-
East, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the 2005/06 Black and Minority Ethnic 

(BME) Housing Strategy be approved. 
 

126. NUISANCE VEHICLES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Public Health Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the availability and 
proposed adoption of devolved powers from the DVLA to remove 
untaxed vehicles from the public highway.  In so doing, the Cabinet 
noted that point 3 in Annex B should have read “prefix” and not 
“suffix”. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, a code of 
practice produced by the DVLA, issues surrounding insurance and 
responsibility for damage to vehicles whilst removing and transporting 
them to the vehicle pound, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that devolved powers from the DVLA for dealing with 
the clamping and removing of untaxed vehicles from 
the public highway be adopted; 

 
(b)  that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to appoint officers to enforce the provisions of the 
powers referred to in (a) above; 

 
(c)  that the Head of Environmental Health Services be 

authorised to subscribe to the DVLA code of practice 
on behalf of the District Council;  

 
(d)  that the Head of Environmental Health Services be 

authorised to enter into an agreement with the 
Council’s existing abandoned vehicles contractor to 
collect, store, destroy, return, sell or otherwise dispose 
of untaxed nuisance vehicles in accordance with the 
DVLA code of practice in return for the fees set out in 
the Vehicles Excise Duty (Immobilisation, Removal 
and Disposal of Vehicles) Regulations 1997 (as 
amended);and 

 
(e)  that local Parish Councils and other interested 

organisations be advised of the new arrangements. 
 



127. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   
 
 Members noted that since the publication of the agenda the report of 

the Public Conveniences Advisory Group and associated 
improvement proposals had been deferred to facilitate their prior 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery 
and Resources). 
 

128. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION OFFICER: REQUEST FOR THE 
RELEASE OF FUNDING   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request for 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan to facilitate 
recruitment to the vacant post of Homelessness Prevention Officer on 
a permanent contract.  
 
Having considered information contained in the report about the 
contribution made by the post to the avoidance or ameloration of the 
problems associated with homelessness in the District, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the release of relevant funding from the Medium Term 
Plan be approved to make permanent the existing temporary 
post of Homelessness Prevention Officer. 

 
129. ALFRED HALL MEMORIAL FIELD/EYNESBURY ROVERS FC 

DESIGN BRIEF   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/54 the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the Design 
Brief for the redevelopment of the Alfred Hall Memorial Field. 
 
Having considered the responses received and in noting that traffic 
calming proposals for the Hall Road area would be considered as part 
of the Planning Application for any new development, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the design brief, as amended to reflect the content 
of the appendices to the report now submitted, be 
approved as Interim Planning Guidance to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan; and 

 
(b) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to make any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 

 
130. RAMSEY CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY REVIEW, 

CHARACTER ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS   

 
 Further to Minute No.05/34, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the consultation responses to the draft 



Management Plan for the Ramsey Conservation Area. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments 
outlined in the appendices to the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that, subject to the incorporation of the specified 
changes identified within the consultation responses, 
the proposed Ramsey Conservation Area be 
designated according to the boundary in the revised 
Ramsey Boundary Review document attached as 
appendix 2; 

 
(b)  that, subject to the incorporation of the specified 

changes contained in appendix 3 to the report, the 
revised Ramsey Conservation Area Character 
Statement be adopted; 

 
(c)  that the Ramsey Conservation Area Management Plan 

be adopted as a set of proposals for the enhancement 
of the Conservation Area and the basis for further 
discussion and project work; and 

 
(d)  that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to approve any minor consequential amendments to 
the text and illustrations as a result of the changes 
above after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy. 

 
131. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF:  THE GRAND CINEMA, RAMSEY   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/70, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the consultation responses to the draft Design Brief 
for the Grand Cinema in Ramsey.  In noting proposed revisions to the 
development brief, together with comments by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy as to the future submission of a 
Medium Term Plan bid to facilitate preparatory work in a review of the 
Council’s car parking strategy, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that the contents of the Design Brief for the Grand 
Cinema in Ramsey, as amended to reflect the content 
of the Annex to the report now submitted, be approved; 
and 

 
(b)  that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to approve any minor consequential amendments to 
the text and illustrations as a result of the changes 
referred to in (a) above after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy.   

 
 
 



132. RESIDIENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE, MOORHOUSE DRIVE, 
HUNTINGDON   

 
 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Housing Services and of 

Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Cabinet considered suggested arrangements for the sale of 
Council-owned land at Moorhouse Drive, Huntingdon to the 
Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership (HHP) for residential 
development, 29% of which would comprise affordable housing. 
 
Having noted that funding had been secured by HHP for social 
housing grant from the Housing Corporation towards the affordable 
housing element of the scheme and while noting views expressed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) 
on a preferred higher threshold of affordable housing for the site, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that the sale of land at Moorhouse Drive, Huntingdon 
to Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership be approved 
in principle; and 

 
(b)  that the Director of Central Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillors for Resources and 
Policy, and for Finance, be authorised to approve 
detailed terms for sale of the land. 

 
133. THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM 

VARIATION PENDING THE APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF 
COMMERCE AND TECHNOLOGY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
interim arrangements suggested in relation to the Council’s scheme of 
delegation pending the recruitment of the replacement of the Director 
of Commerce and Technology.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that with effect from the 20th January 2006 and pending the 
recruitment of a new Director, the Chief Executive be 
authorised to exercise powers delegated to the Director of 
Commerce and Technology in the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, with the exception of those relating to the 
Financial Proper Officer and Local Government Act, 1972, 
Section 151, functions.    

 
134. APPOINTMENTS PANEL   
 
 In anticipation of the forthcoming vacancy in the post of Director of 

Commerce and Technology, the Cabinet considered the appointment 
of a Member of the Cabinet to serve on the Appointments Panel 
alongside Councillors Baker, Davies, Rogers and Simpson. 
 
 



Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Executive Councillor for Office Accommodation and Other 
Special Projects be appointed to serve on the Appointment 
Panel for the purpose of appointing to the post of Director of 
Commerce and Technology.  

 
135. EMPLOYMENT PANEL   
 
 Following the appointment of Councillor Bates as Leader of the 

Council, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Executive Councillor for Office Accommodation and 
Other Special Projects be appointed ex-officio Member of the 
Employment Panel. 

 
136. RISK MANAGEMENT   
 
 Arising from a review of Risk Management procedures, the Cabinet  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Executive Councillor for Finance be designated as 

Risk Management “Champion”. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

 

 


